1st Session, 14th Legislature, Alberta 8 Elizabeth II

## **BILL 19**

A Bill to amend The Public Works Department Act

HON. MR. HARTLEY

### **Explanatory Note**

2. The stock advance fund is being increased to \$700,000.00 from \$400,000.00. Subsection (3) of section 11, presently reads:

"(3) The net amount of the advances at any time shall not exceed four hundred thousand dollars.".

### BILL

No. 19 of 1960

An Act to amend The Public Works Department Act

(Assented to

, 1960)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- 1. The Public Works Department Act, being chapter 270 of the Revised Statutes, is hereby amended.
- 2. Section 11, subsection (3) is amended by striking out the word "four" and by substituting the word "seven".
- 3. This Act comes into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

#### FIRST SESSION

#### FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

8 ELIZABETH II

1960

# **BILL**

An Act to amend The Public Works Department Act